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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr Alan John

	Scheme
	Scottish Life Income Drawdown Plan

	Respondent 
	Scottish Life


Subject

Mr John complains that it is not correct for Scottish Life to request repayment of overpayments that were made to him.
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Scottish Life because the overpayment arose due to their errors. Mr John has acted to his detriment and changed his position such that it would not be equitable to require him to repay the money.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. In February 2007, on the advice of his financial adviser, Mr John agreed to amalgamate several policies with Scottish Life, Scottish Widows and AXA into one Scottish Life pension. On 5 February, his financial adviser sent a memo to Scottish Life requesting transfers from an AXA contracted out pension, Scottish Widows personal pension and Scottish Widows income drawdown plan. The total value of these plans was about £81,500.

2. The money from the two Scottish Widows plans was used to set up Income Drawdown Plan number 2543046 and on 12 April 2007 he was paid a lump sum of £20,586.03.  The funds from the AXA plan were used to set up two Income Drawdown Plans, numbers 2535724 and 2560520 respectively. (This was in fact an error – they should both have been paid into Plan number 2535724.) He received a lump sum of £39.03 in respect of Plan 2535724, also on 12 April.

3. Plan number 2543046 was ‘rekeyed’ and became Plan number 2555041.

4. On 3 May 2007 Scottish Life sent a letter to Mr John advising him that due to an administrative error he had been overpaid by £14,352.15 in relation to Plan number 2543046 – the sum he should have received was £6,233.89 rather than £20,586.03. He was advised that further funds were awaited from AXA and once these were received they would be used to pay back some of the overpayment. He would be contacted about this once the funds were received. 

5. On 19 June 2007 a letter was sent enclosing a cheque for £20,586.03 in respect of the lump sum due under Plan number 2555041. 

6. In September 2007 Mr John received a lump sum of £6,177.54 in respect of Plan number 2560520. This was expressed to be because it had come to light that the lump sum of £20,586.03 had been underpaid. An apology was offered for the delay in rectifying the error. Then on 24 October a further letter was sent informing him of a lump sum of £20,586.03 being transferred into his account in respect of Plan number 2566274.

7. In 2008 and 2009 Mr John received correspondence confirming the monthly income payments to be paid in respect of his Plans.
8. Mr John decided to sell his business and retire. In September and December 2008 and March 2009 respectively he made payments of £25,000 each to three of his children to help them pay the deposits on properties they were buying. 
9. On 12 May 2011 Scottish Life wrote to Mr John telling him that on carrying out a five year review, it had come to light that there had been overpayments totalling £34,977.20. These overpayments had been deducted from his fund values. If he chose to repay the overpayments they would be reinvested back into his funds. If he did not repay them, he might be liable to a tax charge as they could be considered unauthorised payments. The letter apologised for the mistake. It also acknowledged that the sum involved was large and invited Mr John to contact them to discuss possible arrangements for repayment by instalments or by using the income from his policies.
10. The letter gave details of the overpayments as follows:




Amount due
Amount paid
Overpayment 

11 April 2007
£6,233.89
£20,586.03
£14,352.14

24 October 2007
nil

£20,586.03
£20,586.03 

25 September 2007
£6,138.54
£6,177.54
£      39.03

11. Mr John complained about what had happened. He said he should not be liable for the overpayments, which had arisen solely as a result of errors by Scottish Life; he could not have known about the errors; it had taken years for him to be contacted; and in the meantime he had used the money, including making payments for deposits on houses purchased by his children.

12. A final response to his complaint was provided on 13 December 2011. This accepted that there had been errors and a payment of £500 was offered to reflect the poor service provided, but  

· in view of the letter sent in May 2007 he should have queried the further payments he received in September and October 2007; 

· money had been overpaid and they had a right to recover this.
Summary of Mr John's position  
13. Mr John says the confusion arose from the complication of amalgamating a range of pre-existing policies with different drawdown policies. He did not receive a single payment with a clear explanation; instead, monies were paid in ‘dribs and drabs’ over a period of time without explanation. He expected Scottish Widows to get it right. With hindsight, he can see the error, but at the time, he was receiving a series of payments, none of which was excessive. 

14. He does not accept that the letter of 3 May 2007 put him on notice. Although it referred to an overpayment it stated that they would deal with this and the position would be corrected when further sums were received. There was no action for him to take and when he received the further payments in September and October he assumed that any necessary corrections had been made. Further, annual payments were made subsequently and there was nothing in the accompanying statements that flagged to him that his policies were operating anything other than normally.
15. When Scottish Life finally wrote to him in 2011, they gave him only a month to respond, and had already reduced his fund and income values. He had not really received an overpayment of his money since he had by then received no more than 60% of the initial value. At most, it was an issue of the timing of receipt and a correction of the fund value and annual payments. They were seeking additional payments at the same time as reducing his fund values and threatening tax charges if he did not comply. He found their aggressive approach alarming.

16. At the relevant time, he was working out how much capital and income he needed for his retirement. His calculations took into account three considerations – to help his children; the timing of his retirement; and his potential inheritance tax liability. He wanted to help his children whilst ensuring that he had enough funds to last for up to 30 years, but did not want to have too much capital, which would take him and his wife above the tax threshold. 

17. He carried out approximate valuations of their joint assets including their home, his business, savings and pensions. His estimate of their total assets came to about £700,000, about £75,000 above the threshold for inheritance tax. He therefore decided to gift that amount to his children, to help them purchase their homes. He concluded that these payments would still leave sufficient capital and income to see him through his old age, based on standard life expectancy.

18. Mr John has provided documentary evidence of the payments made to each of his children in 2008 and 2009. He says his children are not able to repay these funds and he does not have free funds of £35,000 himself. He says this is not a situation where he quickly disposed of money in a deliberate way to avoid having to pay it back.

19. Scottish Life was on notice of the original error and had told him it would be corrected. Due to their own further mistakes they failed to correct the error. Had they investigated earlier he would not have made the payments to his children. He relied on the information they had provided and made gifts on the assumption that he was able to do so.

20. Had he been told of the true position he may have carried on working longer and delayed the sale of his business. He accepts there is an element of conjecture and has not sought to claim any losses, only seeking to exercise the defences of estoppel and/or change of position. The balance of equity could not require him to take the ‘triple hit’ proposed by Scottish Life as opposed to them bearing the result of their original errors, compounded by their ongoing incompetence and aggressive stance. He is in the same position as Mr Derby
 and entitled to protection. He should not have to repay anything, and the fund should be reinstated to its value before the deduction taken in May 2011, together with interest from that date.
Summary of Scottish Life’s position  
21. Mr John was informed in May 2007 that there had been an overpayment. The intention was to recover at least some of this from the further lump sum due on receipt of the AXA funds. However, they were subsequently advised by AXA that the funds being transferred were all categorised as ‘Protected Rights’. This meant it was not possible to take a lump sum from these funds. Further payments were made in error in September and October 2007. Bearing in mind the previous notification of an overpayment, it would have been reasonable for Mr John to have queried the further payments, but there was no contact from him.

22. Scottish Life accept that there was a series of mistakes, but the fact that the overpayments arose from their errors does not alter their right to recover the money. They do not accept that Mr John has changed his position such that he should not have to repay the money. Any reasonable assessment of the situation would have led him to question the payments, and therefore they do not agree that he accepted the money in good faith.

23. They should not have to waive the right to recoup a significant sum of £34,977.20 as well as accept liability for the tax implications that may be incurred for these unauthorised payments, nor should they have to reinstate the fund’s value, as that would mean he has received the money twice.

Conclusions

24. There is no dispute that there were overpayments, and that these happened due to mistakes by Scottish Life. What is in dispute is whether Mr John should repay the money. There is a legal right to repayment of money paid by mistake unless the individual can show a good defence to that claim. Mr John relies on the defences of estoppel and change of position. 
25. There is a general defence where someone has so changed his position that it would be inequitable to require him to repay money paid in error. The defence operates to the extent that a member's position has changed, as follows:

"In these circumstances, it is right that we should ask ourselves: why do we feel that it would be unjust to allow restitution…? The answer must be that, where an innocent defendant's position is so changed that he will suffer an injustice if called upon to repay or to repay in full, the injustice of requiring him so to repay outweighs the injustice of denying the plaintiff restitution. If the plaintiff pays money to the defendant under a mistake of fact, and the defendant then, acting in good faith, pays the money or part of it to charity, it is unjust to require the defendant to make restitution to the extent that he has so changed his position"

26. To succeed with a defence of estoppel, the individual needs to establish an unambiguous representation on which he has relied, to his detriment. For both defences, he must show that he acted in good faith, in other words that it was reasonable for him to believe that he was entitled to the payments.

27. There was a representation to Mr John that he was entitled to the money, in that it was paid to him. Although he was advised of the initial error, he was told that it would be corrected when the further money due from AXA was received. So when he received further payments he assumed that any necessary corrections had been carried out.

28. Mr John says that on either basis it would be inequitable for him to have to repay the money and has referred to the case of Derby v Scottish Equitable. In that case, Mr Derby had been overpaid £172,451. The court found that he had irreversibly spent £9,662 in improving his lifestyle and that of his family and decided that Mr Derby had changed his position as regards that portion of the overpayment but not the balance of £162,790. The key question is whether it would be unjust to require repayment. The defence is not available where the member acted dishonestly or was aware of facts which would have suggested that the money had been paid due to a mistake; they must have relied on the statement in good faith. 

29. If the individual was – or should have been – aware that something was amiss, it is reasonable to expect them to make some enquires before spending the money. So the first question to ask is whether Mr John genuinely relied on the representations in good faith or should, as Scottish Life argue, have realised something was not right and made enquiries when he received the further payments in September and October. 

30. At first sight, it may seem odd that Mr John did not question the payments. He had been told previously there had already been an overpayment and so, when further monies were paid, he might have questioned this. On the other hand, he had also been told that Scottish Life were expecting further money from AXA and that when this was received the overpayment would be dealt with. It is finely balanced, but I can see why Mr John did not question the further payments. As he says, various payments were made ‘in dribs and drabs’ and he had been told the earlier overpayment would be corrected when the additional money became available. So it is not altogether surprising that he assumed this had been done and the final payments were correct. 
31. I have taken into account also that he did not dispose of the money for some time, during which he had further communication and statements from Scottish Life. None of these made any mention of any problem and he assumed from this that his pension was operating normally.

32. Whilst it might have been prudent to have sought a final confirmation of the position, it was reasonable for Mr John to act in the way that he did.

33. Having dealt with that issue, I must consider whether Mr John has acted to his detriment or so changed his position that it would be inequitable to require him to repay the money. 

34. Mr John says that he used the money towards gifts he paid to his children to help them with buying their homes. Gifts of overpaid sums have been recognised as a valid defence in the context of change of position. Mr John cannot insist that his children repay the money, which has been used by them to purchase their homes. I do not consider that these payments are reversible and it is to Mr John’s detriment that the money has gone. But there is the question of whether these are payments that he would have made in any event. He had other assets and it could be argued that he would simply have used those assets to make these gifts.

35. Mr John has provided detailed explanations of his actions and his motivations for acting in the way that he did, together with evidence of the payments made. I find his account genuine. He was trying to provide for his retirement, deal with inheritance tax issues and assist his children. His belief that he was entitled to the money he had received formed a major part of the basis for the decisions he made. 

36. I cannot say specifically that it was the overpaid money he used to make the gifts. If he had not received that money it is likely that he would still have made gifts to his children. But if he had done so they would have been for lesser amounts; instead of believing he had about £75,000 excess funds available he would instead have considered the available sum to be about half that amount and would have adjusted the gifts to his children accordingly. So he has acted to his detriment and changed his position on the basis of the payments made to him.

37. Having balanced the injustice to Mr John of having to repay the money against the injustice to Scottish Life of not recovering it, in my judgment it would not be unconscionable to allow Mr John to keep the payments (he has, in effect, given them away) and so I shall not direct that they be repaid. Scottish Life deducted the money from his fund in May 2011. Since I have concluded that he should not have to repay the overpayment, the fund should be returned to the value it would now have if the money had not been deducted. Although he received the money, it was then deducted from his fund. If the fund value is not reinstated to the correct level Mr John will have suffered a loss because of the steps he took believing that the money was available to him to dispose of as he wished.
38. Mr John says that Scottish Life’s approach was aggressive and caused him distress. In fact the approach from Scottish Life acknowledged that the situation had occurred through their error, apologised for this and offered to discuss different methods of repayment. Scottish Life also offered him £500 compensation for the distress caused. I do not find that the approach was overly aggressive. 
39. Mr John is concerned about a possible tax liability if the overpayments are treated as unauthorised payments by HMRC. In view of regulations 13 and 14, Registered Pension Schemes (Authorised Payments) Regulations 2009 it is unlikely the payments will be treated as unauthorised, since they were paid in error and Scottish Life believed, at the time each payment was made, that Mr John was entitled to payment. If, however, they are treated as unauthorised, any such tax liability should be met by Scottish Life rather than Mr John, who should not suffer a loss as a result of Scottish Life’s errors.
Directions   

40. I direct that Scottish Life

· shall not take any further action to recover the overpayment;
· shall within 28 days restore the fund to the value it would have now, as if £34,977.20 had not been deducted in May 2011.
41. In the event that the payments are treated as unauthorised, Scottish Life shall pay any tax sums due to HMRC.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

28 May 2013 
� Derby v Scottish Equitable Plc [2001] EWCA Civ 369


� �HYPERLINK "http://pensions.practicallaw.com/6-504-4519"�Lipkin Gorman v Karpnale [1988] UKHL 12�
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